
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

TO:    Winbourne Consulting, LLC 

   1611 North Kent Street 

   Suite 802 

DATE ISSUED: February 27, 2020 

CONTRACT NO: 16-311-RFPLW-70

CONTRACT TITLE: IT Staff Augmentation 

   Arlington, Virginia 22209 

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR 
RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 16-311-RFPLW-66 including any attachments or 
amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 2, 2019 
EXPIRES: December 1, 2024 
RENEWALS: ONE (1) SIX (6) YEAR RENEWAL PERIOD. 
COMMODITY CODE(S): 95823 
LIVING WAGE: Y 

ATTACHMENTS: 
AGREEMENT No. 16-311-RFPLW-70 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

VENDOR CONTACT:   Andrew G. Reece VENDOR TEL. NO.: (703) 584-5350 ext. 102

EMAIL ADDRESS: areece@w-llc.com 

COUNTY CONTACT:   Ishai Trani (Dept. of Technology Services) 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: itrani@arlingtonva.us 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-3408

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION 

___________________________________  Title ____________________________ Date_________________ 

mailto:areece@w-llc.com
mailto:areece@w-llc.com
mailto:itrani@arlingtonva.us
mailto:itrani@arlingtonva.us


































Exhibit B - Contract Pricing

The rates set forth below are the maximum rates that may be charged during the 

length of the contract. 

Labor Rates include all expenses (travel, overhead, parking, etc.).

SOW 

Section
Labor Category

Level 1                        

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

Level 2                            

Maximum Hourly Rate

Level 3                         

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

(Junior) (Mid-Level) (Senior Level) 

4.1

Network and 

Telecommunications 

Systems and Infrastructure

 A. Network Engineer  $                     84.00  $                         100.62  $                    114.00 

B. Network Administrator  $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

C.
Network/Telecommunicatio

ns Analyst
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

D.
Telecommunications 

Engineer
 $                     78.11  $                         100.62  $                    110.40 

E.
Telecommunications 

Technician
 $                     64.68  $                           84.00  $                    102.00 

F. Controls Specialist  $                     86.87  $                           97.63  $                    112.80 

G. Field Engineer  $                     78.11  $                         100.62  $                    110.40 

H. Field Operations Technician  $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    108.00 

I. Engineering Aide  $                     36.00  $                           48.00  $                      54.00 

J. Inspector  $                     70.79  $                           84.05  $                    121.26 

K.
Computer Aided Design 

(CAD) Operator
 $                     42.00  $                           48.00  $                      54.00 

L. Field Representative  $                     42.00  $                           54.00  $                      66.00 

M.
Infrastructure Business 

Analyst
 $                   116.00  $                         165.20  $                    183.00 

N. Cable TV Analyst  No bid  No bid  No bid 

    O.  Radio Operations Manager  $                   128.00  $                         167.00  $                    228.05 

P. Radio Technical Lead  $                   118.40  $                         155.00  $                    213.00 

Q.
Radio Operations 

Administrator
 $                     98.00  $                         125.00  $                    153.00 

R.
Intelligent Transportation 

Systems Engineer
 No bid  No bid  No bid 

S.

Senior Intelligent 

Transportation Systems 

Engineer

 No bid  No bid  No bid 

Winbourne Consulting



SOW 

Section
Labor Category

Level 1                        

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

Level 2                            

Maximum Hourly Rate

Level 3                         

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

(Junior) (Mid-Level) (Senior Level) 

Winbourne Consulting

T. Traffic Engineer  No bid  No bid  No bid 

U. Signal Design Engineer  No bid  No bid  No bid 

V. Streetlight Engineer  No bid  No bid  No bid 

W. Traffic Signal Specialist  No bid  No bid  No bid 

4.2 Security

A. Security/Systems Architect  $                   129.84  $                         179.00  $                    236.76 

B. Security Analyst  $                   122.00  $                         149.00  $                    183.00 

C. Security Specialist  $                   129.84  $                         173.00  $                    236.76 

4.3
Hosting and Server 

Administration

A. Server Administrator  $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

B.
Virtual Machine 

Administrator
 $                     72.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

C. O365 Engineer  $                     78.11  $                         104.40  $                    128.40 

D. O365 Administrator  $                     69.60  $                         102.00  $                    126.00 

E.
Active Directory 

Administrator
 $                     68.40  $                           78.00  $                      90.00 

F. Active Directory Engineer  $                     78.11  $                         100.62  $                    108.00 

G. Cloud Engineer  $                     90.00  $                         114.00  $                    132.00 

H. Storage Engineer  $                     84.00  $                         114.00  $                    132.00 

I. Storage Architect  $                   114.00  $                         131.80  $                    191.76 

J. Backup Engineer  $                     78.11  $                         104.40  $                    114.00 

K. Data Center Manager  $                   105.60  $                         114.00  $                    129.60 

L.
Microsoft System Center 

Administrator
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

4.4 Application Development

A.

Application 

Developer/Software 

Engineer

 $                   134.00  $                         167.00  $                    197.54 

B.
Mobile Application 

Developer
 $                   134.00  $                         179.00  $                    225.00 

C. Software Tester  $                   118.40  $                         149.00  $                    183.00 

D. GIS Programmer  $                   114.00  $                         132.00  $                    156.00 

E.
User Experience (UX) 

Developer
 $                     96.00  $                         126.00  $                    152.54 

F. Web Graphic Designer  $                     96.00  $                         114.00  $                    126.00 

G. IoT Developer  $                   108.00  $                         132.00  $                    152.54 



SOW 

Section
Labor Category

Level 1                        

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

Level 2                            

Maximum Hourly Rate

Level 3                         

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

(Junior) (Mid-Level) (Senior Level) 

Winbourne Consulting

4.5
Data Analytics and Decision 

Support

A. Data Scientist  $                   144.00  $                         174.00  $                    210.00 

B.
Business Intelligence (BI) 

Analyst
 $                   104.40  $                         114.00  $                    138.00 

C. Big Data Analyst  $                   114.00  $                         132.00  $                    144.00 

D. Big Data Solutions Architect  $                   132.00  $                         156.00  $                    191.76 

E. SQL Developer  $                   102.00  $                         129.60  $                    152.54 

F. Report Developer  $                     96.00  $                         120.74  $                    152.54 

4.6
Electronic Records 

Management

A.

 OnBase System 

Administrator/Advanced   

System Administrator

 No bid  No bid  No bid 

B.   OnBase Support Engineer  No bid  No bid  No bid 

C.
  OnBase Solution 

Developer
 No bid  No bid  No bid 

D.   OnBase Business Analyst  No bid  No bid  No bid 

4.7
ERP HR and Financial 

Support

A. Functional Analyst  $                     96.00  $                         114.00  $                    138.00 

B. Technical Developer  $                   108.00  $                         132.00  $                    152.54 

C. Database Administrator  $                   104.40  $                         138.00  $                    152.54 

4.8
Project/Program 

Management Support

A. Program Manager  $                   137.60  $                         176.60  $                    249.00 

B. Project Manager  $                   128.00  $                         167.00  $                    228.05 

C. Business Analyst  $                   116.00  $                         164.60  $                    183.00 

D. Procurement Analyst  $                   110.00  $                         137.00  $                    159.00 

E. Project Lead  $                   118.40  $                         167.00  $                    228.05 

F. Communications Specialist  $                     92.00  $                         125.00  $                    153.00 

G.
Documentation and 

Training Specialist
 $                   116.00  $                         143.00  $                    159.00 

H.
Records Conversion 

Specialist
 $                     92.00  $                         125.00  $                    150.60 



SOW 

Section
Labor Category

Level 1                        

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

Level 2                            

Maximum Hourly Rate

Level 3                         

Maximum Hourly 

Rate

(Junior) (Mid-Level) (Senior Level) 

Winbourne Consulting

I.
Records Management 

Analyst
 $                     98.00  $                         133.40  $                    153.00 

J. Accounts Payable Specialist  $                     86.00  $                         113.00  $                    135.00 

4.9 Technical Support Services

A. Technical Support Specialist  $                     50.40  $                           61.02  $                      78.00 

B.
Order and Provisioning 

Specialist
 $                     54.00  $                           78.00  $                      90.00 

C. Asset Manager  $                     96.00  $                         126.00  $                    132.00 

D.
Application Support 

Specialist
 $                     60.00  $                           66.00  $                      78.00 

E.
End-User Device 

Deployment
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

F.
Image Management 

Technician
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

G.
Customer Service 

Coordinator
 $                     45.16  $                           61.02  $                      72.00 

H.
Desktop Virtualization 

Engineer
 $                     78.11  $                         100.62  $                    114.00 

I.
Microsoft SCCM 

Administrator
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

J.
Audio Video (A/V) 

Technician
 $                     66.00  $                           90.00  $                    110.40 

K.
Audio Video (A/V) Control 

Systems Programmer
 $                     72.00  $                           96.00  $                    112.80 
























































